

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ARNO P. KUIGOUA

Petitioner.

On Petition for an Extraordinary Writ of Mandamus
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Five

PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS

BERANGERE ALLEN-BLAINE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THE APPELLATE LAW FIRM
3680 WILSHIRE BLVD
STE. P04-1207
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(877) 412-4786
BEAR@MLTALAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION AND RULE 20 STATEMENT.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PETITIONER HAS AN INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF FROM THE DENIAL OF HIS APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
A. The Court of Appeal Erred in Affirming Summary Judgment as to the First Cause of Action: Retaliation in Violation of the FEHA	9
B. The Court of Appeal Erred in Affirming Summary Judgment as to the Second Cause of Action Gender Discrimination in Violation of the FEHA.....	19
C. The Court of Appeal Erred in Affirming Summary Judgment as to the Third Cause of Action: Failure to Prevent Discrimination and Retaliation.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Court of Appeal Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to the Fourth Cause of Action: Retaliation in Violation of the Labor Code § 11102.5(b)-(c).....	24
E. The Court of Appeal Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to the Fifth Cause of Action: Violation of Health & Safety code § 1278.5.....	25
F. The Court of Appeal Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to the Sixth Cause of Action: Violation of California Whistleblower Protection Act.....	27
II. NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO ATTAIN RELIEF FROM A FUNDAMENTALLY IMPROPER JUDGMENT.....	28
III. MANDAMUS RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order of the Supreme Court of the State of California Denying the Application for Relief (September 25, 2020).....	1a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of California (August 14, 2020).....	2a
Concurring Opinion of Justice Baker (August 14, 2020)	28a
Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California (May 31, 2018)	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Iranon</i> , 283 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Castro-Ramirez v. Dependable Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal.App.5th 1028 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	16, 20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Cornejo v. Lightbourne</i> , 220 Cal.App.4th 932 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	26
<i>Dawson v. Entek International</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	29
<i>Flait v. North American Watch Corp.</i> , 3 Cal.App.4th 467 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	10
<i>Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Giacolotto v. Amax Zinc Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	29
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 317 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	17, 20
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Husman v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,</i> 12 Cal.App.5th 1168 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	21
<i>Iwekaogwu v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 75 Cal.App.4th 803 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	10
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.,</i> 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Kuigoua v. California Corrections Health Care Services</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Aug. 14, 2020, No. B21984) 2020 WL 4744716	passim
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	10, 16
<i>McKinney v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> 641 F.Supp.2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	13
<i>McRae v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,</i> 142 Cal.App.4th 377 (Cal. Ct. App 2006)	12, 13
<i>Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.,</i> 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Mendoza v. Western Med. Ctr. Santa Ana,</i> 222 Cal.App.4th 1334 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	14, 15, 22
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> 494 U.S. 1056 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Morgan v. Regents of University of California,</i> 88 Cal.App.4th 52 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>Nealy v. City of Santa Monica,</i> 234 Cal.App.4th 359 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal.4th 95 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Reid v. Google</i> , 50 Cal.4th 512 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	29
<i>Russell v. TG Mo. Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Thomas v. City of Beaverton</i> , 379 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Washington v. California City Correction Center</i> , 871 F.Supp.2d 1010 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	13
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	29
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal.4th 1028 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	passim
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	2, 3
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2104.....	2, 3
Title VII (Civil Rights Act of 1964), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940	9
Cal. Gov. Code § 3538	21
Cal. Gov. Code § 8547, et seq.	21, 26, 27
Cal. Gov. Code § 945.4	26
Cal. Gov. Code, § 12900 <i>et seq</i>	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1278.5.....	25, 26
Cal. Labor Code § 11102.5.....	24
JUDICIAL RULES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437.....	i, 8, 10
Cal. Code. Civ. Proc. § 658(a)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	i
Sup. Ct. R. 20	2
REGULATIONS	
2 Cal. Code Regs. § 7287.6.....	23
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7286.3.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Justice Ming W. Chin et al.</i> , CAL PRACTICE GUIDE: EMPLOYMENT LITIGATION (The Rutter Group 2015)	10
